
.€b
tcrt € s.tqi! f&a -arrli>

SAM BRANCH, CHANDIGARH

APPENDIX-IV-A

See rovtso rule 6

Sale notice for sale of lmmovabl e prooerties

E'Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enforcement of Security lnterest Act, 2OO2 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security lnterest
(Enforcement) Rules, 2002,

Notice is hereby given to the public in Seneral and in particular to the Borrowe(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below
described immovable property/properties mortgaged/charged to the Central Bank of tndia, Secured Creditor, the
physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Central Bank of tndia, secured Creditor,
will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "whatever there is", on z4logl2o24 berween 12:oo pM to 06:00
PM, for the recovery of dues to the Central Bank of lndia, Secured Creditor from the following Borrower (s) and
Guarantor(s). The Reserve Price and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the respective property is furnished below.

- Stressed Assets Management (SAM) Branch, Chandigarh, Mob: 9993926939
E-mail lD: samvbchanzo@centralbank.co.in

Branch

Reserve PriceDt. of Demand
Notice & O/s

Dues
Name & Address of Borrower(s)

/ Guarantor(s) and Branch
Detail Of Property

Dt. of Possession

Notice
Bid lncrease Amt

Borrower :

M/s Chugh lndustries
Proprietor: Sh. Sunny Chugh S/o
Sh. Rajinder Kumar

Regd. Office - Kahne Wala Road
Jalalabad (W), Dist. Fazilka, Punjab
752024.

Guarantor:.
1. 5h. Sunny Chugh S/o Sh.

Rajinder Kumar
2. Sh. Rajinder Kumar S/o Sh.

Babu Ram

3. Smt. Madhu Bala Wo 5h.
Rajinder Kumar

4. smt. Usha Rani Wo Sh. Raj

Kumar
5. Sh. Aman S/o Sh. Raj Kumar

Factory Land & Building of Rice Sheller
admeasuring 23 Kanal 9 Marla

A) Property Consisting of Land and

Building of Rice Sheller Measuring 17

Kanal 11 Marlas Comprised of
Murabba No. 56 Killa No. 22(9-11),

and Murabba No.62 Killa No.2(8-O)
i.e. 351/817 Share Out of 40 Kanal 17

Marlas Comprised of Murabba No. 56
Killa No.2112 (2-8) 22(9-L1), Murabba
No.62 Killa No.2 (8-0), Murabba No.

56 Killa No.20l1 (L-3), Murabba No.

62, Killa No.1/2 (2-8) 9 (8-0) 10 (8-0)

LL/1. lL-7l,, Khewat No. 665/580
Khatauni No.908, 909 as per

Jamabandi for the Year 2008-2009

situated at Jalalabad (West), Tehsil

Jalalabad (West), District Fazilka,

Pun.iab, registered in the name of Sh.

Sunny Chugh S/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar
Vide Sale Deed No. 3008 dated
10.09.201.2 with Sub Registrar,
Jalalabad.

Date of
Possession

29 /1-0/2021.
(Symbolic)

09/os/2024
(Physical)

Reserue Price -
Rs. 1,8404,000/-

EMO Amt. -
Rs. 18,40,400/-

Bid lncrease Amt.
Rs.2,00,000/-

SCO NO. 58-59, BANK SQUARE, SECTOR - 17 B, CHANDIGARH - 160017

l+rEEzr alb 5ril'F r]ftlqr
Cettttpl Bank of krdio

EMD Amt.

231061202L
Rs.13,20,52,499 +
lnterest & other

expenses



rerr :il :t.Igt'r t&E

SAM BRANCH, CHANOIGARH

B) Property Consisting of Land and
Building of Rice Sheller Measuring 5
Kanal 18 Marlas Comprised of
Murabba No. 62 Killa No. 7f/t g-71
and 9 (4-11) i.e. 118/817 share Out of
40 Kanal 17 Marlas Comprised of
Murabba No. 56 Killa No. 27/2 (2-B) 22
(9-11), Murabba No.62 Killa No. 2 (8-
0), Murabba No.56, Killa No.2Ol1 (1-
3), Murabba No.62 Killa No.1/2 (2-S) 9
(8-0) 10 (8-0) L7/1, lt-7lr, Khewat No.
665/580 Khatauni No.908/909 as per
Jamabandi for the Year 2008-09
Situated at Jalalabad (West), Tehsil
Jalalabad (West), District Fazilka,
Pun.iab registered in the name of Sh.
Aman Kumar S/o Sh. Raj Kumar vide
Sale Deed No.3011 Dated 10.09.2012
registered With Sub Registrar,
Jalalabad.

Boundaries:
East - Ladha Ram
West - Godown of Madhu Bala
North - Road
South - Manav Rice Mill

Eorrower :

M/s Chugh lndustries
Proprietor : Sh. Sunny Chugh S/o
5h. Rajinder Kumar

Regd. Office - Kahne Wala Road,
Jalalabad (W), Dist. Fazilka, punjab

152024.

Guarantor:-
1. Sh. Sunny Chugh S/o Sh.

Rajinder Kumar
2. Sh. Rajinder Kumar S/o Sh.

Babu Ram

3. Smt. Madhu Bala Wo Sh.
Rajinder Kumar

4. Smt. Usha Rani Wo Sh. Raj

Kumar
5. 5h. Aman S/o Sh. Rai Kumar

Godown in the name of Smt. Madhu
Bala Wo Sh. Rajinder Kumar
Property Consisting of land and
building of rice sheller measuring 5
Kanal 19 Marlas comprised of
Murabba No. 62, Killa No. 1/Z l2-gl
and Murabba No. 55 Killa No. 2t/2 (2-
8) 2011 (1-3) i.e.7t9/877 share out of
40 Kanal 17 Marlas comprised of
Murabba No. 56 Killa No. 2t/212-8]|22
(9-11), Murabba No.62 Ki[a No.2 (8-
0), Murabba No.56 Kitta No.2Ol1 (1-
3), Murabba No.62 Killa No. 1/2 (2-8)
9 (8-0) 10 (8-0) 11l1 (1-7) Khewat No.
665/580 Khatauni No.908,909 as per
]amabandi for the year 2OO8-09
situated at Jalalabad (West), Tehsil
Jalalabad (West) District Fazilka,
Punjab registered in the name of Smt.
Madhu Bala W/o 5h. Rajinder Kumar
vide sale deed No. 3012 dated
10.09.2012 registered with Sub
Registrar.lala labad.

231061202L
Rs.13,20,62,499 +
lnterest & other

expenses

Date of
Possession

29/70/2027
(Symbolic)

2s/04/2024
(Physical)

EMD Amt. .
Rs.7 ,27 ,LoOl -

Bid lncrease Amt.
Rs. s0,000/-

SCO NO. 58.59, BANK SQUARE, SECTOR - 17 B, CHANDIGARH - 160017

@ .rrrE rBqr
Cetzttal Eaak oC lndio

Reserve Price -
Rs.72,7I,OOOl-

ilh
{IrEIT -! E
aranctr$$

w



@
r e ! r +r sFrar l*q - {trF{.t _

SAM BRANCH, CHANDIGARH

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the website of central Bank of lndia (Secured
Creditor), i.e. https://www.centralbankofindia,co.in., or vendor web portal httDs://www.ebkrav.in

Date:16.08.2024
Place; Chandigarh

(Ram Chanda ingh)
Authorized Officer

Boundaries:
East - Chugh lndustries
West - Kumar lndustries
North - Road

South - Self Land

M/s Chugh lndustries
Proprietor : Sh. Sunny Chugh 5/o
Sh. Ra.iinder Kumar

Regd. Office - Kahne Wala Road
lalalabad (W), Dist. Fazilka, Punjab
752024.

Godown in the name of Late Sh. Babu
Ram S/o 5h. Dulla Ram
Property Consisting of land and
building measuring 3 Kanal 2 Marlas
comprised of Murabba No. 57 Killa No.
75/Ll2/2 our of which (1-0) Murabba
No. 56 Killa No. 11lL out of which (2-
2) Khewat No. 281 situated at
Jalalabad (West), Tehsil Ja lalabad
(West), District Fazilka, punjab

registered in the name of Sh. Babu
Ram S/o Sh. Dulla Ram vide sale deed
No.231 dated 28.04.2000 with sub
Registrar, Jalalabad.

Boundaries:
East - Tilak Raj

west - Ashok Dhuria
North - Tilak Raj

South - Road

23/0612O2L
Rs.13,20,62,499 +
lnterest & other

expenses

Date of
Possession

Reserve Price -
Rs. 42,11,000/-

Bid lncrease Amt.
Rs.20,000/-

2024 between 12:00 PM to 06:00 PM with Auto Extension of 10 minutes
EMD Deposit in Wallet Start from 21l09lZOZ4 (LO:OO AMI to Z4lO9lZO24 (06:00 pM)

DATE OF E-Auction 24109/

lnspection of Propefties | zLlogl2024 between 10:OO AM to l2:OO pMDate of

register on website https://www.ebkrav. in and upload their KyC documents and after
verification of KYc documents by the service provider, EMD amount to be deposited in EMD wallet

Buyer/Bidder has to login in ebkray portalusing his/her login id & password.

lnterested bidders will

rance over the above property, as known to the Bank - Not KnownDetails of encumb

r*.=:z- *t.*"b -ElstCentta, Bank of lndia

s

Guarantor:-
1. Sh. Sunny Chugh S/o Sh.

Rajinder Kumar
2. Sh. Rajinder Kumar S/o Sh.

Babu Ram

3. Smt. Madhu Bala @o Sh.

Rajinder Kumar
4. Smt. Usha Rani Wo Sh. Raj

Kumar
5. Sh. Aman S/o Sh. Raj Kumar

Borrower:

29/1.0/2021
(Symbolic)

09/os/2024
(Physical)

EMD AMt. .
Rs.4,2l,lOOl-

SCO NO. 58-59, BANK SQUARE, SECTOR - 17 B, CHANDIGARH. 160017



L The sale

Website

Terms and Conditions for E-Auction

will be done by the und ersigned through E-Auction platform provided at the
h s www.ebkra tn on 24.O9.2024 (from 12:00 PM to 6:00 pM). The intending

bidders/purchasers are requested to register on portal h www.ebkra tn u srnSs:
their mobile number and email-id. Further, they are requested to upload requisite KyC
documents. Once the KYC documents are verified by e-auction service provider, the
intending Bidders/ Purchasers has to transfer the EMD amount using online mode in his
EMD wallet. ln case EMD amount is not available in EMD wallet, system will not allow to
bid. The registration, verification of Kyc documents and transfer of EMD in wallet must be
completed well in advance, before auction. Only after having sufficient EMD in his wallet,
the interested bidder will be able to bid on the date of e-auction. ln case of offers for
more than one property, bidders will have to deposit EMD for each property separately.

2. lt shall be the responsibility of the bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the
assets and specification before submitting the bid. The inspection of the property/ies put
on auction will be permitted to interested bidders at sites on 21.09.2024 between 10:oo
AM to 12:00 PM.

3. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amount as mentioned above shall be paid through online
mode i.e. NEFT/RTGS/ Transfer on portal ( https: ebkrav.in) in bidders EMD wallet
which shall be start from 2L.09.2024 (10:00 AM) to 24.09.2024 (06:00 pM). EMD by any
other mode such as Cheque etc. will not be accepted. Bidders, not depositing the required
EMD in his wallet, will not be allowed to participate in the e-auction. The earnest money
deposited shall not bear any interest. The EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be
retuned/released without interest.

4. The intending bidders/ purchasers are required to participate in the e-auction process at
e-auction service provider's website on portal https://www.ebkra in. The sale notice
containing the General Terms and conditions of sale is available/ displayed in the Banks
website/webpage portal https://www. centralbankofindia.co.in and
https bkrav. in The intending participants of e-auction may download free of
cost, copies of sale notice, terms and conditions of e-auction and help manual on the
operational part of e-auction related to this e-auction from the portal
httos://www.ebkrav.in

5. Property/ies shall be sold only above the reserve price and that even if there is only one
participant, he/she will have to make one increase to signify his/her offer for such price
i.e. the price equal to reserve price plus the amount equal to one increase as specified in
the sale notice. rf any bidder/ the sole bidder/ bidders does not/ do not make even one
increase, the property shall not stand auctioned for the reserve price. The bid quoted
below the reserve price shall be rejected. The bidders shall increase their bids in multiples
of the amount specified in the public sale notice. unlimited extensions of Lo minutes time
will be given in case of receipt of bid in last ten minutes. Ten minutes time will be allowed
to bidders to quote successive higher bid and if no higher bid is offered by any bidder after
the expiry of ten minutes to the last highest bid, the e-auction shall be closed.

Terms & conditions - E Auction scheduled on 24.09.2024 of M/s chugh lndustries - B/o sAM chandigarh

"b



6. lntending bidders are advised to properly read the sale notice, terms and conditions of
e-auction and help manual on the operational part of e-auction and follow them strictly.

7. ln case of any difficulty or assistance is required before or during e-auction process, they
may contact authorized representative of our e-auction service provider
htt www.ebkra tn , details of which are available on e-Auction portal

8. The successful bidder shall have to deposit 2s% of rhe bid amount (including 10% of
reserve price as EMD amount, which will be deducted from his/her Global EMD wallet),
immediately on the same day but not later than next day (ln case next day is a holiday,
payment should be made within the next working day) through NEFT/RTG5 in the account
No. 3778578780, Name - Bill pay Account, tFSC - CB|N028O412 (Sector 178 Branch,
chandigarh). Further, the balance amount being 7s% of entire bid amount shall be paid
within 15 days from the date of confirmation of sale (subject to approval of the bid by the
Autorized Officer). ln case of failure to deposit the due amounts as above by the
scheduled dates/time, sale shall be cancelled and any amount deposited by the successful
bidder will be forfeited and the Authorized officer shall have the liberty to conduct a fresh
auction/ sale of property & the defaulting bidder shall not have any claim over the
forfeited amount and the property.

9. Default in payment of 25'/" ol bid amount (including L0% of reserve price as EMD amount,
which will be deducted from his/her EMD wallet), immediately on the same day but not
later than next day (ln case next day is a hollday, then within the next working day) as
stated above and / or 75o/o ofthe entire bid amount within 15 days, sale shall be cancelled
and any amount deposited by the successful bidder will be forfeited.

10. Payment of sale consideration by the successful bidder to the Bank will be subject to TDs
under section 194-rA of rncome Tax Act 1961 and rDS is to be paid/borne by the
successful bidder at the time of deposit of remaining 75% of the bid amount.

11. on receipt of entire sare consideration, the Authorized of{icer shall issue the sale
certificate as per the rules. The purchaser shall bear the stamp duties, including those of
sale certificate, registration charges, all statutory dues payable to Government/ any
authority, Taxes, GST both existing and future relating to properties.

1'2. No request for inclusion/ substitution of names, other than those mentioned in the bid, in
the sale certificate will be entertained. The sale certificate will be issued only in the name
of successful bidder.

13. The sale certificate will not be issued in case of any stay/ injunction/ restraint order
passed by the DRT/ DRAT/ High Court or any other court against the issue of sale
certificate. Further, no interest will be paid on the amount deposited during this period.
The deposit made by the successfur bidder, pending execution of sare certificate, wifl be
kept in non-interest bearing deposit account. No request for return of deposit either in
part or full for cancellation of sale will be entertained. rn case of stay of further
proceedings by DRT/DRAT/High Court or any other court, the auction may either be
deferred or cancelled and persons participating in the sare shal have no right to craim
damages, compensation or cost for such postponement or cancellation.

Terms & Conditions - E Auction sched uled on 24.09.2024 of M/s Chugh lndustries _ B/o SAM Chand rh

/, D
C



15. The intending bidder/ purchaser can inspect the property on the date and time mentioned
hereinabove at his/her expense. For inspection about the titre documents & other
documents available with the Bank, the intending bidders may contact central Bank of
lndia during Office hours.

14. The Authorized officer/ Bank has the absolute right to accept or reject any bid or adjourn/
postpone/ cancel the sale/ modify any terms and conditions of the sale without any prior
notice and without assigning any reason including calling upon the next highest bidder to
perform in case ofthe earlier bidder fails to perform.

16. The property/ies are being sold on "As is what is,,, ,,As is where is,, and ,,Whatever there
is" basis and the intending bidders should make their own discreet independent inquiries
& verify the concerned Registrar/ sRo/ Revenue records/ other statutory Authorities
regarding the encumbrances and claims/ rights/ dues/ charges of any Authority such as
Sales Taxl Excise/ Gsr/ tncome Tax besides the Bank's charge and shall satisfy themselves
regarding the title nature, description, extent, quality, condition, encumbrance, lien,
charge, statutory dues etc. over the property/ies before submitting their bids. The
e-auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any
commitment or any representation of the Bank. The Authorized officer/ secured creditor
shall not be responsibre in any way for any third party craims/ rights/ dues other than
mentioned above (if any). No craim of whatsoever nature regarding the property put for
sale, charges/ encumbrances over the property or on any other matter etc., will be
entertained after submission of the online bid.

17. The bank does not undertake any responsibirity to procure any permission/ license, Noc
etc. in respect of the property/ies offered for sare or any dues like outstanding urater
charges/ service charges, transfer fees, elec.tricity dues, dues to the M;nicipal
corporation/ local authority/ co-operative Horsing society or any other dues, taxes,
levies, fees, transfer fees, if any, in respect of and/ or in relation to the sale of the said
property/ies, successful Bidder has to compry with the provisions of rncome Tax regarding
purchase of property & to pay the tax to the Authorities as per applicable rates.

18. The sale is subject to confirmation by the Bank.

19. The sale is subject to conditions/ rules/ provisions prescribed in the sARFAEst Act 2oo2
and Rules framed there under and the conditions mentioned hereinabove. For more
details, if any, prospective bidders may contact the Authorized officer on their mobile
number.

\

Ram Cha ndar Singh)

Terms & conditions - E Auction scheduled on 24.09.2024 of M/s chugh lndustries - B/o sAM chandigarh

ryAuthorized Officer,
Central Bank of lndia
oate:16.08.2024


